UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 30, 2015

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>Delaware</u>	<u>1-11692</u>	<u>06-12/5288</u>
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
Ethan Allen Drive		
Danbury, CT		06811
(Address of principal executive office	s) ((Zip Code)
Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (203) 743-8000		
Not Applicable		
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)		
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provision (see General Instruction A.2. below):		
[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
[X] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN REPORT

Item 8.01 Other Events

On September 30, 2015, Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. ("Ethan Allen" or the "Company") issued a press release announcing the Company's expansion of its upholstery manufacturing operation in Mexico, with production expected to begin in the next 18 to 24 months, and continued investments in it's two Maiden, NC plants. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and hereby incorporated by reference.

Additional Information and Where to Find It

THE COMPANY AND ITS DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS MAY BE DEEMED TO BE PARTICIPANTS IN THE SOLICITATION OF PROXIES FROM THE COMPANY'S STOCKHOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE 2015 ANNUAL MEETING. ETHAN ALLEN PLANS TO FILE WITH THE U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION A DEFINITIVE PROXY STATEMENT AND AN ACCOMPANYING PROXY CARD IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2015 ANNUAL MEETING (THE "2015 PROXY MATERIALS"). THE 2015 PROXY MATERIALS WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY, ITS DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS, THE 2015 ANNUAL MEETING AND RELATED MATTERS. STOCKHOLDERS ARE STRONGLY URGED TO READ THE 2015 PROXY MATERIALS, ANY AMENDMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTS THERETO, AND THE ACCOMPANYING PROXY CARD CAREFULLY WHEN THEY ARE AVAILABLE. STOCKHOLDERS WILL BE ABLE TO OBTAIN FREE COPIES OF THE 2015 PROXY MATERIALS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS FILED WITH THE SEC BY THE COMPANY THROUGH THE WEB SITE MAINTAINED BY THE SEC AT WWW.SEC.GOV AND ON THE COMPANY'S WEB SITE AT HTTP://WWW.ETHANALLEN.COM/EN_US/INVESTOR-RELATIONS1.HTML. INFORMATION REGARDING THE IDENTITY OF POTENTIAL PARTICIPANTS, AND THEIR DIRECT OR INDIRECT INTERESTS, BY SECURITY HOLDINGS OR OTHERWISE, WILL BE SET FORTH IN THE 2015 PROXY MATERIALS.

SECTION 9 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Description

Date: September 30, 2015

99.1 Press release dated September 30, 2015

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

By: /s/ Corey Whitely

Corey Whitely

Executive Vice President, Administration, Chief Financial Officer and

Treasurer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit 99.1

<u>Description</u> Press release dated September 30, 2015

Ethan Allen Expands Upholstery Manufacturing in North Carolina and Mexico

DANBURY, CT (September 29, 2015) -- Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. ("Ethan Allen" or the "Company") (NYSE:ETH) today announced that its Board of Directors approved the Company's expansion of its upholstery manufacturing operations by building a new 300,000 sq. ft. facility in Guanajuato, Mexico adjacent to its current 260,000 sq. ft. facility. The Company expects to break ground on the new \$15 million 300,000 sq. ft. facility within the next 45 days and begin production in the new facility in the next 18 to 24 months.

Mr. Farooq Kathwari, Chairman and CEO stated, "We are pleased to continue to develop a strong manufacturing capacity to grow and service our business. Our goal is to maintain strong upholstery manufacturing in North America, which we believe is a long-term competitive advantage that will allow us to advance our objectives of maintaining short order times and improving capacity to ship custom items more quickly. We are pleased to continue to strengthen our vertically integrated structure from concept of idea, to engineering, to manufacturing, to retail and logistics.

Mr. Kathwari concluded, "We have continued to invest in our two Maiden, NC upholstery facilities now totaling 600,000 sq. ft. of manufacturing space. In the past two years we have invested \$5 million in adding technology and other improvements to these facilities. Our Mexico operation manufactures fully upholstered products for our North American market as well as our international markets including China and also provides most of the cut and sewn covers for the Maiden, NC operations. Our 1,500 interior design associates and 300 design centers provide a strong competitive base to grow and service our business."

About Ethan Allen

Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. (NYSE: ETH) is a leading interior design Company and manufacturer and retailer of quality home furnishings. The Company offers complimentary interior design service to its clients and sells a full range of furniture products and decorative accessories through ethanallen.com and a network of approximately 300 Design Centers in the United States and abroad. Ethan Allen owns and operates eight manufacturing facilities including five manufacturing plants and one sawmill in the United States plus one plant each in Mexico and Honduras. Approximately seventy percent of its products are made in its North American plants. For more information on Ethan Allen's products and services, visit ethanallen.com.

Ethan Allen Interiors Inc.
Investor / Media Contact:
Corey Whitely
Executive Vice President, Administration
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
cwhitely@ethanalleninc.com